assumptions and compared those amounts to the calculated redemption values. In each case, the current redemption value was less than the calculated fair
value, and consequently, the Company concluded that there was no impact on EPS based on option (b) above.

The impact of the above-noted conclusions is assessed below in response to the second bullet to this question.

 •  Please tell us each of the periods the out-of-period reclassification adjustments relate to, and correspondingly, the correction amount associated
with each period; and

Lawrence A. Hilsheimer
Greif, Inc.
May 4, 2016
Page 5

The following table presents the summary of periods presented with errors and the adjustments that would have been made if those periods had been
corrected in order to reflect all balance sheet and income statement differences “as reported” and “as if adjusted” (Dollars in millions):

   As Reported

Opening Balance
Adjustnents

Opening Balance
As if Adjusted

Current Period
Adjustment   As if Adjusted

   October 31, 2011
Consolidated Statements of Income
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest   (2.8)   —   (2.8)   0.2   (2.6)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other long-term liabilities   211.3   —   211.3   3.2   214.5
Redeemable NCI   —   19.3   19.3   9.4   28.7
Retained Earnings   1,351.6   (15.7)   1,335.9   (8.6)   1,327.3
Noncontrolling Interest   127.3   (3.6)   123.7   (4.0)   119.7
   October 31, 2012
Consolidated Statements of Income
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest   (5.5)   —   (5.5)   0.1   (5.4)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other long-term liabilities   122.1   3.2   125.3   0.1   125.4
Redeemable NCI   —   28.7   28.7   (4.2)   24.5
Retained Earnings   1,372.2   (24.3)   1,347.9   8.7   1,356.6
Noncontrolling Interest   119.0   (7.6)   111.4   (4.6)   106.8
   October 31, 2013
Consolidated Statements of Income
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest   (2.8)   —   (2.8)   0.1   (2.7)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other long-term liabilities   99.5   3.3   102.8   —   102.8
Redeemable NCI   —   24.5   24.5   4.4   28.9
Retained Earnings   1,418.8   (15.6)   1,403.2   (1.4)   1,401.8
Noncontrolling Interest   115.3   (12.2)   103.1   (3.0)   100.1
   October 31, 2014
Consolidated Statements of Income
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest   46.6   —   46.6   —   46.6
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other long-term liabilities   64.8   3.3   68.1   6.0   74.1
Redeemable NCI   —   28.9   28.9   3.4   32.3
Retained Earnings   1,411.7   (17.0)   1,394.7   (2.7)   1,392.0
Noncontrolling Interest   81.1   (15.2)   65.9   (6.7)   59.2
   October 31, 2015
Consolidated Statements of Income
Interest Expense   74.8   —   74.8   0.1   74.9
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling

interest   4.7   —   4.7   0.9   5.6
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other long-term liabilities   70.2   9.3   79.5   0.1   79.6
Redeemable NCI   —   32.3   32.3   (0.2)   32.1
Retained Earnings   1,384.5   (19.7)   1,364.8   0.9   1,365.7
Noncontrolling Interest   44.3   (21.9)   22.4   (0.8)   21.6

Lawrence A. Hilsheimer
Greif, Inc.
May 4, 2016
Page 6

 •  Please provide us with your materiality analysis pursuant to SAB Topics 1:M and 1:N for each period impacted.

The Company considered both quantitative and qualitative factors when assessing the materiality of the errors from the perspective of what would be
impactful to an investor. We quantitatively considered the errors in both whole dollars and as percentages of key line items in our financial statements. We
also considered the qualitative factors in SAB Topics 1: M and 1: N in our materiality analysis.

The Company concluded that the errors in prior periods do not represent a material misstatement to any period presented in the view of an investor because of